

No. 21-471

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DOE 1, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
KAREN BURNETT, *et al.*,
Consolidated Plaintiffs-Petitioners,
v.
EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC., ANTHEM, INC. *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**ANTHEM, INC.'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

GLENN M. KURTZ
Counsel of Record
CLAUDINE COLUMBRES
ROBERT E. TIEDEMANN
JESSE L. GREEN
JACKSON HERNDON
WHITE & CASE LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 819-8200
gkurtz@whitecase.com
*Counsel for Respondent
Anthem, Inc.*

November 3, 2021

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Factual Background	3
A. The Parties	3
B. The 2009 NextRx Sale And PBM Agreement.....	4
C. Pricing Review And Dispute	6
II. Procedural History.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI.....	9
I. The Second Circuit’s Decision Does Not Conflict With Any Decision Of Another Circuit Court Of Appeal	9
A. The Circuit Courts Uniformly Apply This Court’s Decision In <i>Pegram</i>	11
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision In <i>DeLuca</i> Did Not Split With Any Other Circuit...	17
II. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Consistent With This Court’s Decision In <i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i>	19
III. The Second Circuit’s Decision Does Not Address A Question Of Great Importance...	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Acosta v. Brain</i> , 910 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2018).....	14, 22
<i>Adams v. LTV Steel Mining Co.</i> , 936 F.2d 368 (8th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	20
<i>Am. Psychiatric Ass’n v. Anthem Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2016)	10, 21
<i>Bodine v. Employers Casualty Company</i> , 352 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC.</i> , 907 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Catalfano v. Sears Holding Co.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168176 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 21, 2018).....	22
<i>Chendes v. Xerox HR Solutions</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172997 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 19, 2017)	22
<i>Chicago District Council of Carpenters Welfare Fund v. Caremark, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Crosswhite v. E. I. Dupont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 1990 U.S. App. LEXIS 26923 (4th Cir. Feb. 12, 1990).....	13
<i>DeLuca v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan</i> , 628 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2010).....	13, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>DeRogatis v. Bd. of Trs. of the Welfare Fund of the Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs Local 15</i> , 904 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Dzingski v. Weirton Steel Corporation</i> , 875 F.2d 1075 (4th Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Elmore v. Cone Mills Corporation</i> , 23 F.3d 855 (4th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Glanton ex rel. ALCOA Prescription Drug Plan v. AdvancePCS Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Health Cost Controls of Ill., Inc. v. Washington</i> , 187 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Henderson v. UPMC</i> , 640 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Hi-Lex Controls, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 751 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>In re Calpine Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9719 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2005).....	22
<i>In re Luna</i> , 406 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005).....	14, 22
<i>Int’l Painters & Allied Trades Indus. Pension Fund v. Clayton B. Obersheimer, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20192 (D. Md. Feb. 13, 2013)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kalda v. Sioux Valley Physician, Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2007).....	14, 22
<i>Kerns v. Benefit Trust Life Ins. Co.</i> , 992 F.2d 214 (8th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Larson v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185564 (W.D. Wisc. Jan. 3, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 723 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2013).....	10, 13, 17, 22
<i>Lehr v. Perri</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62068 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2019).....	22
<i>Mitchell v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of ND</i> , 953 F.3d 529 (8th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Musto v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 861 F.2d 897 (6th Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Patelco Credit Union v. Sahni</i> , 262 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perrone v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74962 (D.N.J. Apr. 29, 2020).....	22
<i>Peters v. Aetna Inc.</i> , 2 F.4th 199, 231 (4th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Ramos v. Natures Image, Inc.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88181 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2020).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Reddinger v. Sena Severance Pay Plan</i> , 707 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Reich v. Lancaster</i> , 55 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Sengpiel v. B.F. Goodrich Co</i> 156 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>United Mine Workers of America v.</i> <i>Powhatan Fuel</i> , 828 F.2d 710 (11th Cir. 1987).....	15
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	9
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	9
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	9
